

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/20/2023 11:21 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102002-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

TIMOTHY MICHAEL KELLY,

Petitioner.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Philip K. Sorenson

No. 05-1-01173-6

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 18096 / OID #91121  
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-2913

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 9

A. The Correction of Void Sentences is Not Precluded by Which Party Reduced the Court’s Oral Ruling to Writing..... 11

B. Kelly has Not Established that the 1999 *Brown* Decision is Both Wrong and Harmful..... 14

C. Kelly has Not Established that *Richardson* is Both Wrong and Harmful..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 2023 WL 3872517 (U.S. Jun. 8, 2023).....	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Adams</i> , 178 Wn.2d 417, 309 P.3d 145 (2013).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ali</i> , 196 Wn.2d 220, 474 P.3d 507 (2020).....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Coats</i> , 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011).....	11, 20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 200 Wn.2d 75, 514 P.3d 653 (2022).....	20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Finstad</i> , 177 Wn.2d 501, 301 P.3d 450 (2013).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Forcha-Williams</i> , 200 Wn.2d 581, 520 P.3d 939 (2022).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Garcia Mendoza</i> , 196 Wn.2d 836, 479 P.3d 674 (2020).....	17, 18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Kennedy</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1, 513 P.3d 769 (2022).....	20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Richardson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 845, 525 P.3d 939 (2022).....	3, 17, 20

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Shriner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 541, 627 P.2d 99 (1981).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Williams</i> , 200 Wn.2d 622, 530 P.3d 933 (2022).....	19
<i>In re Sargent</i> , 2023 WL 3874919 (Wash. Jun. 8, 2023).....	16
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986) .....	19
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999).....	2, 8, 14, 16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 196 Wn.2d 1013 (2020).....	9
<i>State v. Guzman Nuñez</i> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	19
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 526 P.3d 39 (2023).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Loux</i> , 69 Wn.2d 855, 420 P.2d 693 (1966), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by State v Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996) .....	13

<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	15
<i>State v. Paine</i> , 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369 (1983).....	12
<i>State v. Paulson</i> , 131 Wn. App. 579, 128 P.3d 133 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 103 Wn.2d 636, 694 P.2d 654 (1985).....	11
<i>State v. Wallin</i> , 125 Wn. App. 648, 105 P.3d 1037 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005) .....	8

**Constitutional and Other Provisions**

Const. art. IV, § 2.....	10
--------------------------	----

**Statutes**

H.B. 1148, 64th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015) .....	15
H.B. 1169, 67th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021) .....	15
H.B. 1268, 68th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023) .....	15
H.B. 1862, 63rd Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013) .....	15
RCW 9.94A.533(3)(e).....	15
RCW 9.94A.585(7) .....	14
RCW 10.73.090.....	1, 2, 6, 8, 17, 18
RCW 10.73.090(1) .....	9, 20
RCW 10.73.090(3)(a).....	18

RCW 10.73.100.....	17, 18
RCW 10.73.100(6) .....	18, 19, 20
RCW 10.83.090(3)(a).....	5
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
CrR 7.8 .....	13
RAP 10.1(c).....	8
RAP 10.1(f).....	17
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Karl Jones, Kevin Keogh, and Connor Saxe, <i>Sentence Enhancements and Race</i> (Mar. 1, 2022) .....	16
